
 

 

Village of Morton Grove 

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
March 18, 2025 - 7:00 P.M. 

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: December 17, 2024 

 
III. PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 
CASE:  ZBA 25-01 
 
APPLICANT:  Mike Kulov 
  9229 Oleander Place 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  9229 Oleander Place 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a front yard 
 
CASE:  ZBA 25-02 
 
APPLICANT:  John Born 
  7814 Lotus Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  7814 Lotus Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow a window well in a required 

side yard 
 
CASE:  ZBA 25-03 
 
APPLICANT:  Mike Tracy 
  8110 River Drive 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  8545 Ferris Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to allow a driveway to 

encroach in the minimum set back from the non-driveway approach lot line and exceed 
maximum impermeable lot coverage 
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CASE:  ZBA 25-04 
 
APPLICANT:  David Meccia 
  5818 Main Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  5818 Main Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow an accessibility ramp in a 

required side yard 
 
CASE:  ZBA 25-05 
 
APPLICANT:  Alicja Skibicki 
  7111 Emerson Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  7111 Emerson Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variation from Section 12-4-2 to allow a second story addition in a 

required side yard 
 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS None 

 
V. CLOSE MEETING 

 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. All persons in attendance 

will have the opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment 
 

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 18, 2025, to 
akirchner@mortongroveil.org.  All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for 

consideration by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

mailto:akirchner@mortongroveil.org
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 MINUTES OF THE DECEMBER 17, 2024 
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 
 

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Kintner. Secretary Kirchner called the roll.  
 
Members of the Board Present:   Dorgan, Gabriel, Kintner, Liston, Mohr and Stein 
 
Members Absent:    Hussaini with notice 
 
Village Staff Present:  Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator 

Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator, and Secretary 
Jim English, Building and Inspection Services 
 
 

Trustees Present: None 
 
Chairman Kintner described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present the case and 
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) may ask questions of the applicant. Then, anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to provide comment to the ZBA on the case. Four votes are required for approval, the Board decision is final 
and no request that is not significantly different may be submitted for one year after the decision. It was noted that all 
Board members were present.  
 
Chairman Kintner asked for approval of the November 19, 2024, meeting minutes. Board Member Dorgan moved to 
approve the amended minutes, Board Member Gabriel seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye 
Board Member Mohr voting   aye 
Board Member Stein voting  aye 
Chairman Kintner voting   aye 
 
Motion passes (6-0) 
 
Chairman Kintner then called for the first case.  
 
CASE ZBA 24-41 
 
APPLICANT:   Wagar Khan 
   5459 N. Central Avenue 

Chicago, Illinois 60063 
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LOCATION:   5817 Reba Street 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:  Requesting for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6, 12-4-2, and 12-15-4 to allow 
the replacement of walkways and a step in a required setback on a nonconforming lot due 
to width and area. 

 
Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is seeking approval, after the fact, for the replacement of two walkways and a front 
step. The walkways and step do not observe the required 3 feet side yard setback and the lot does not meet 
minimum width and area. This is a replacement in-kind that does not increase the impermeable lot coverage. 

Mr. Liston asked if the replacement was like for like. There was no expansion. 

Mr. Khan and Mr. Shakup were sworn in. It is a like for like replacement, there is no room to observe the required 
setback. 

Chairman Kintner asked if the neighboring house at 5821 Reba is aware of the request. The neighbor had no 
objections.  

There was no public comment. 

Board member Dorgan made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-41, a request for approval of variations from 
Sections 12-2-6, 12-4-2, and 12-15-4 to allow the replacement of a walkway and step in a required setback, on a 
non-conforming lot due to width and area, for the property commonly known as 5817 Reba Street, subject to the 
following conditions:  

1) The step and walks are maintained in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the 
Variation Application dated 11/04/2024. 

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits. 

Board member Gabriel seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye 
Board Member Mohr voting  aye 
Board Member Stein voting  aye 
Chairman Kintner voting   aye 
 
Motion passes (6-0) 
 
CASE ZBA 24-42 
 
APPLICANT:   Charmoun Merza 
   7428 Wilson Terrace 

Morton Grove, IL 60053 
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LOCATION:   7428 Wilson Terrace 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:  Requesting for approval of variation from Section 12-2-6 to allow expansion of an 
attached garage in a required street side yard. 

 
Ms. Kirchner said the current 10 feet wide garage would be expanded by 5.66 feet to the east, to accommodate a 
wider garage door and pedestrian door. This is an expansion of only the garage portion of the house, measuring 26.5 
feet in length. The room behind the garage will not be expanded. 

The current driveway will not be expanded and will serve as a drive and walkway to the garage expansion. Staff 
notes the plat of survey and existing site plan do not reflect the current driveway dimensions. The proposed site plan 
accurately depicts the driveway before and after the garage addition. 

The proposed open sided porch addition in the front yard complies with the Unified Development Code and does not 
require a variation. 

Chairman Kintner asked if the driveway is to be expanded? The current driveway will not be expanded, it is currently 
there. The apron does not need to be expanded and would not requires ZBA approval. 

Mr. Merza was sworn in. He noted that he needs protection for his car and earlier asked for a variation to place a car 
port in front of the garage and was denied.  

Mr. Gabriel said the garage expansion is dimensionally appropriate. 

There was no public comment. 

Board member Liston made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-42, a request for approval of a variation from Section 
12-2-6 to allow expansion of an attached garage in a street side yard for the property commonly known as 7428 
Wilson Terrace, subject to the following conditions:  

1) The proposed addition shall be used in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the 
Variation Application dated 11/19/2024. 

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval.  
Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  yes 
Board Member Gabriel voting  yes 
Board Member Liston voting  yes 
Board Member Mohr voting  yes 
Board Member Stein voting  yes 
Chairman Kintner voting   yes 
Motion passes (6-0) 
Chairman Kintner asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Board Member Dorgan moved to 
adjourn the meeting, seconded by Board Member Stein. The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved 
unanimously pursuant to a roll call at 7:19 p.m. 
 
Minutes respectfully submitted by Anne Ryder Kirchner. 



 

 Village of Morton Grove 
 Department of Community & Economic Development 

 
To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;  
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
  
Date: March 11, 2025 
 
Re: ZBA 25-01 – 9229 Oleander Place (09-13-222-004-0000) 
 Request for approval of variation from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a front yard. 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the March 18, 2025, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
25-01 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on February 
27, 2025. The Village mailed letters on February 27, 2025, notifying surrounding property owners within 100 feet of the subject 
property, and placed a public notice sign on the property on February 27, 2025.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property is a 12,740 square-foot corner lot located on the east side of Oleander Place, south of Beckwith Road 
and at the end of the cul-de-sac. The property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence and is improved with a single-family 
dwelling. Surrounding properties are also within the R-1 District and improved with single-family residences. A Com Ed utility 
easement lies to the south 

 

 
Subject Property Location Map 

Application Overview 
The applicant and subject property owner, Mike Kulov, is seeking approval of waivers to allow an existing fence in a front yard.  
A permit was not given for the front yard enclosure. An approved permit was given for the side and rear yard fencing. 
 
  



ZBA 25-01 - 9229 Oleander Place 
March 11, 2025 
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Fence Waiver 
The Applicant is requesting a waiver from Section 12-3-5 to allow a new installation of fencing within a front yard. The fencing 
extends 33 feet west from the southwest corner of the lot in the front yard of the home and 33 feet north of the southern lot 
line, enclosing a portion of the front yard. A triangular area of approximately 230 square feet is enclosed in the front yard and 
is nonconforming (see drawing below). The fence location meets sight line triangle requirements.  
 

 
Oleander Place front yard fence 

 

 
Red triangle indicating area requiring variation 

Brandon Nolin
Would be more clear if triangle had red hatch lines.
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Requested Variation 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested variation based on Unified Development Code requirements:  
 

DIMENSIONA
L CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATIONS 

Front Yard 
Fencing 
(12-3-5:A) 

No fence shall be allowed on any 
part of a front yard 

Location: 14 ft. in 
front (west) of the 
principal structure 

 Location: Waiver of 14 ft. to allow 
front yard fencing*  

Sight Line 
Triangle  
(12-3-5:B) 

Fences shall not be located within a 
45-degree 10-foot by 10-foot sight 
line triangle at any point where the 
vehicular access way intersects a 
driveway, alley, sidewalk, or other 
vehicular or pedestrian access way. 

Fence is more than 
10 feet from the 
vehicular access 
way 

Conforming 

*See discussion below 
 
As shown in the table above, the following variation is required to approve installation of a front yard fence as proposed by the 
Applicant: 

• Section 12-3-5:A: Variation of to allow a fence in a front yard  

Discussion 
The Unified Development Code does not allow for front yard fencing due to the concern that such fencing will impede sight 
lines and potentially reduce the aesthetic appeal of properties located along the block face.  
 
The Applicants are requesting the variation in order to retain a newly installed fence in a portion of the front yard that was 
installed outside of work permitted for a fence in the rear and side yards only. The 230 square feet area is fenced in by a 3 
feet high fence with no transparency. Staff acknowledges the unique front yard lot shape and interprets the code to allow a 
fence that aligns with the front of the home using a uniform setback from the adjacent curved street. The approved fence 
permit allowed the side yard fence to align with the northwest corner and then observe the same setback, rather than being 
installed in a straight line from the front corner of the home to the front corner of the lot.  
 
The applicant should speak as to why they cannot properly align the fence by removing or relocating the nonconforming 
triangle section. 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this 
title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger the public 
safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 
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The applicant has provided responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 25-01, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 25-01 a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to allow 
a fence in a front yard subject to the following conditions: 

 
1) The proposed fence shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation Application 

dated 12/18/2024; and 
2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 
 



25-01 12/18/2024















 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: March 11, 2025 
 
Re: ZBA 25-02 – 7814 Lotus Avenue (10-28-108-034-0000) 
 Request for variation from Section 12-2-6:G to allow a window well in a required side yard. 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the March 18, 2025, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
25-02 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on February 
27, 2025. The Village mailed letters on February 27, 2025, notifying surrounding property owners within 100 feet of the subject 
property, and placed a public notice sign on the property on February 27, 2025.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 7814 Lotus Avenue is an interior lot located on the west side of Lotus Avenue, between Mulford 
Avenue and Kirk Street. The subject property is within an R-2 Single Family Residence District. An unimproved public alley 
abuts the subject property to the west.  
 
Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-2 Single Family Residence District and are improved with single-family 
dwellings. The boundary with the Village of Skokie is along the south side of Mulford. 
 

 
Subject Property Location Map 
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Application Overview 
The Applicant and property owner, John Born, is requesting a waiver from Section 12-2-6:G to allow the installation of one 
window well within a required interior side yard that does not meet the requirements of a permitted encroachment. The 
proposed window well will encroach 1.7 feet into the five-foot (5 ft.) required side yard. Per Section 12-2-6:G, window wells are 
not a permitted obstruction of the five-foot (5 ft.) required side yard.  
 
Section 12-2-6:G of the Unified Development Code establishes permitted obstructions of required yards, and was amended in 
2020 (Ordinance 20-01) to expand the list of permitted obstructions and provide additional siting and dimensional 
requirements. 

 
Building Permit Location of Proposed Window Well  

 

 
Street View of 7814 Lotus 

(Arrow Pointing to Approximate Proposed Location of Window Well) 
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Requested Variation 
The following provides a summary of the requested variation based on Unified Development Code requirements:  
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATION 

Permitted 
Obstructions, 
Window Wells 
(12-2-6:G) 

 
Not permitted in required interior 
side yard 

 
Proposed encroachment of 1.7 ft. 
into five-foot (5 ft.) interior side 
yard 
 

Variation to allow window 
well as a permitted 
obstruction and 
encroachment of 1.7 feet  

 
As shown in the table above, the following variation is required to approve construction of the window well, as proposed by the 
Applicant: 

• Section 12-2-6:G. Waiver to allow a window well as a permitted obstruction of a five-foot (5 ft.) required interior side yard 
and an encroachment of 1.7 feet.  
 

Discussion 
The Applicant submitted a building permit for basement waterproofing and installing a window well on the south side of the 
home for egress. A variation is required as the applicant did not wish to place the window well in a conforming location, citing 
interference with patios, entryways and obstruction of an air conditioning unit. Staff notes that a well located in the front yard 
below the bedroom window would be conforming. 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-2-6:G 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 25-02, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 25-02, a request for variation from Section 12-2-6:G to allow a window 
well in a required side yard. 
 

1) The proposed window well shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the 
Variation Application dated 1/13/2025. 

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 
building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 



25-02 1/13/2025





















 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: March 11, 2025 
 
Re: ZBA 25-03 –8545 Ferris Avenue (10-20-112-012-0000, 10-20-112-013-0000) 
 Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to allow a driveway to encroach in the 

minimum setback from the on-driveway approach lot line and exceed maximum allowable impermeable lot 
coverage.  

 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the March 18, 2025, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
25-03 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on February 
27, 2025. The Village mailed letters on February 27, 2025, notifying surrounding property owners within 100 feet of the subject 
property, and placed a public notice sign on the property on February 27, 2025.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 8545 Ferris Avenue is a 6,200-square-foot 
lot located on the east side of Ferris Avenue between Capulina 
Avenue and Lincoln Avenue. The property is within a R-3 General 
Residence District and is improved with a two-family dwelling and 
detached garage. Properties to the north and east are also zoned 
in the R-3 General Residence District and are improved with 
single-family, two-family and multi-family residences. Properties to 
the south and west are within the C/R Commercial/Residential 
District and are improved with an adjacent restaurant and attached 
dwellings to the south, multi-family dwellings, attached dwellings 
and a single-family home to the west. 
 
Application Overview 
The Applicant and property owner, Michael A. Tracy, is requesting 
waivers from Sections 12-2-5 and 12-2-4 to authorize the 
replacement of a driveway after the fact. Driveways must observe 
a minimum setback of three feet from any non-driveway approach 
lot line.  
 
The property does not comply with maximum impervious lot 
coverage restrictions for the R-3 District. The maximum 
impermeable coverage for a lot in the R-3 District is 65%. The 
impermeable coverage for 8545 Ferris is 94 percent, with the only 
permeable areas being two strips of landscape rocks abutting the 
driveway to the north and the south. 
 
  

Subject Property Location Map 
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The replacement of an existing driveway on a lot that exceeds maximum permeable lot coverage is permitted if the 
replacement complies with all other dimensional controls and does not increase impermeable lot coverage. Separately, further 
zoning variations will need to be sought for the additional work proposed, as shown on the application for spring 2025, as the 
lot coverage will continue to exceed the maximum 65% allowed. 
 
Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waiver based on Unified Development Code requirements: 

 
As shown in the table, the following waiver is required to authorize the replacement and expansion of the existing driveway, as 
proposed by the Applicant: 

• Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver of 0.7 feet to allow a driveway with a 2.3 feet setback from the south non-driveway approach lot 
line. 

• Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver of 29% to allow impermeable lot coverage of 94%. 
 

   
Subject Property Street View (Left) and Aerial Image (Right) 

  

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS 

Driveway 
Replacement 
12-2-5:B 

Maximum width of 16 feet at 
any front lot line 

Minimum setback of 3 ft. from 
any non-driveway approach 
lot line 

14.2 feet 
 

2.3 feet 

Compliant 
 

Waiver of .7 feet required 

Impermeable 
Lot Coverage 
12-4-2:D 

The replacement of an 
existing driveway on a lot that 
exceeds maximum permeable 
lot coverage is permitted if the 
replacement complies with all 
other dimensional controls 
and does not increase 
impermeable lot coverage. 

Setback variation required, 
therefore replacement not 
allowed without impermeable 
lot coverage variation 

Impermeable lot coverage of 
94 % 

Waiver of 29% to allow lot 
coverage to exceed 65% 



ZBA 25-03 – 8545 Ferris Avenue 
March 11, 2025 

 

 
3 

Discussion 
The applicant applied for a permit to replace and expand the driveway in July of 2023. The plan was not approved as it (a) did 
not comply with all dimensional controls (minimum setback for driveways) and (b) increased impermeable lot coverage. A 
revised approvable plan was provided by Staff to the applicant in August of 2023. The plan reflected the new driveway area 
set back 3 feet from the south side lot line (an increase in setback of approximately 6 inches), and a strip of permeable 
landscape rocks abutting the two-flat building to the south remaining permeable.  
 
The current driveway installation did not increase impermeable lot coverage but does require the setback variation. Staff notes 
that the curb and pitch of the driveway will prevent run-off from impacting the neighboring property to the south. 
 
 

 
Plan submitted for permit 2023 (Not approved) 

 
      Approvable Plan prepared in 2023 by Staff 
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Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant provided incomplete responses to these standards in the Variation Application and is expected to discuss how 
the project meets the standards at the ZBA hearing.  
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 25-03, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 25-03, a request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5:and 12-2-4 to allow the 
replacement of a driveway for the property commonly known as 8545 Ferris Avenue, subject to the following conditions:  

 
1) The proposed driveway was installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the Variation 

Application dated 1/13/2025. 
2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 



1/13/202525-03



 
 RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIATION  
Provide responses to the four (4) Standards for a Variation as listed in Section 12-16-3-A-2 of the Village of Morton Grove 
Unified Development Code. The applicant must present this information for the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
The Variation Standards are as follows: 

 
a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 

presently having an interest in the subject property. 
                          
                     
                   
 

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions 
of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of their land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a 
variation. 
                   
                   
                   

 
c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent 

of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
                   
                   
                   

 
d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 
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Will Tracy
Typewritten Text
The lot at 8545 Ferris Ave is unique and "non-conforming" so a standard 3' side yard setback was 
never an issue when the building was built in 1987.  Since then, the codes have changed to modify the 
sideyard setback to 3', however the replacement of the concrete slab is in the exact location it was previously.

Will Tracy
Typewritten Text
Without this variance, parking and access to the rear of the building and garage would not be possible.

Will Tracy
Typewritten Text
Repairs of the broken concrete slab are not detrimental to public welfare.

Will Tracy
Typewritten Text
Repairs of the broken concrete slab are not detrimental to the neighborhood.



Driveway to slope towards street

Drain & Slope

New sewer to be installed by the City of Morton Grove
New Curb parallel to driveway. To allow drainage to the street.
Stairs, landing pad, rear parking to be completed in spring of 2025 
Public Way Sidewalk, Curb, Gutter - To be completed by the City 
of Morton Grove 

Private - Remove & Replace Existing Concrete Driveway Section 

5" Thick, 6"x6" Wire Mesh, 4000psi, Joints Struck every 10FT.
Already completed.
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Will Tracy
Length Measurement
71'-3 11/16"�
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Length Measurement
42'-11"

Will Tracy
Length Measurement
44'-5"
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Stairs, landing pad, rear parking
to be completed in spring of 2025
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 Village of Morton Grove 
 Department of Community & Economic Development 

 
To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;  
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
  
Date: March 11, 2025 
 
Re: ZBA 25-04 – 5818 Main Street (10-20-230-016-0000, 10-20-230-017-0000) 
 Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6:G to replace an accessibility ramp within a 

required side setback 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the March 18, 2025, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
25-04 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on February 
27, 2025. The Village mailed letters on February 27, 2025, notifying surrounding property owners within 100 feet of the subject 
property, and placed a public notice sign on the property on February 27, 2025.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property is a 6,749-square-foot lot located on 
the southeast corner of Main Street and Mansfield 
Avenue between Oriole and Osceola Avenues. The 
property is zoned R-2 Single Family Residence and is 
improved with a single-family dwelling and detached 
garage. Surrounding properties are also within the R-2 
District and improved with single-family residences.  
  
Application Overview 
The applicant and subject property owner, David Meccia, 
is seeking approval of a waiver to authorize the 
replacement of an accessibility ramp and associated 
sidewalk within the required side setback. The ramp 
extends from the backyard door of the home to the 
sidewalk connecting to the detached garage and 
driveway. The accessibility ramp measures 4.5 feet in 
width and is 29 feet in length. Per Village Code Section 
12-2-6:G, an accessibility ramp is a permitted obstruction 
of a required side yard, but must provide a minimum 
setback of 3 feet. The subject property has a west side 
yard width of 5.13 feet and the ramp location results in a 
setback of only one-half foot (0.5 ft.). 
 
The proposed site plan is compliant with the maximum 
impermeable lot coverage permitted in the R-2 District.  
 

Subject Property Location Map 
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Subject Property Street View  

(Arrow Pointing to Approximate Location of Ramp) 

 
Ramp Location within Existing Site Plan  
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The following table provides an overview of the applicable dimensional requirements and waiver requested to allow the 
replacement patio as presented: 
 

Dimensional Control Code 
Requirement Existing  Proposed  Waiver Request 

Minimum Side Setback  
(12-2-6:G)  3 ft. .5 ft. .5 ft. Waiver of 2.5 ft. 

requested 

Maximum Lot Coverage  
(12-4-2:D) 

60.0% 
(4,050 sq. ft.) 

36.0% 
(2,414 sq. ft.) 

36.0% 
(2,414 sq. ft.) Compliant 

 
As indicated in the table, the following waiver is required to authorize the proposed project:  

• Section 12-2-6:G - Waiver of 2.5 feet to the minimum side yard to allow a side setback of .5 (1/2) foot.  
 
Discussion 
The applicant is requesting the ZBA’s approval to replace an existing accessibility ramp and a portion of the side yard 
sidewalk. The new installation will be one-half foot (0.5 ft.) from the east property line, where currently it is on the property line. 
The existing ramp has been located on the property for over 24 years. Several letters of support from area residents were 
included in the application materials. The immediate neighbor at 5816 Main Street called Staff regarding the variation and did 
not object to the request. 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 
a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 

presently having an interest in the subject property. 
b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this 

title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 
c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this 

title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger the public 
safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

The applicant has provided responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 25-04, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 25-04 a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6:G to 
replace an accessibility ramp within a required side setback, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1) The proposed accessibility ramps and walk shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in 

the Variation Application dated 01/29/2025 and 
2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 
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  Village of Morton Grove 
         Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;  
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: March 11, 2025 
 
Re: ZBA 25-05 – 7111 Emerson Street (10-18-118-011-0000)  
 Requesting approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6:G and 12-4-2:D to allow for an addition to a 

principal structure within a required side yard 
  
STAFF REPORT  
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the March 18, 2025, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
25-05 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on February 
27, 2025. The Village mailed letters on February 27, 2025, notifying surrounding property owners within 100 feet of the subject 
property, and placed a public notice sign on the property on February 27, 2025.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 7111 Emerson Street is an interior lot located on the south side of Emerson Street, between Marion 
Avenue and National Avenue. The 6,548-square-foot property is in an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved 
with a single-family residence with an attached front-loading garage. Adjacent properties are also zoned in the R-2 District. 
The property to the south is National Park. 
 

 
 
 
Application Overview 
The applicant and property owner, Alilja Skibicki, is requesting a variation to authorize the construction of a second-floor 
addition within the 5-foot required side yard. The applicant is proposing the construction of a 29-foot by 18- foot second story 
addition above the attached garage. The addition increases the nonconformity that was previously granted a variation (see 
discussion). A new eave and gutter will further encroach on the west side yard. 

Subject Property Map 
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The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 
 

Dimensional Control Code Requirement Existing Proposed Waiver Request 

Minimum Front Yard 
(12-4-2:D) 

30 ft. 
Average setback  

30.07  
Garage setback No change 

Compliant 
Eave and bay window are 
permitted encroachments 

Minimum Side Yard 
(12-4-2:D) 5 ft. 

 
West side yard: 3.3 ft. 

 
East side yard: 8.7 ft. 

 

No change 

 
Waiver of 1.7 feet  

(2nd story addition) 
 

Waiver of 1 foot  
(Eave encroachment) 

 
Minimum Rear Yard 

(12-4-2:D) 30 ft. 29.4 ft. No change Variation granted Case 1353 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 
(12-4-2:D) 0.60 0.27 

(1,852 sq. ft.) 
0.34 

(2,374 sq. ft.) Compliant 

Maximum Lot Coverage 
(12-4-2:D) 60% 

 
37% 

 
No change Compliant 

  
As shown in the zoning review table, the following waivers are necessary in order to authorize the addition as proposed by the 
applicants: 
 

• Section 12-2-6:G: Waiver of 1.0 foot to the minimum side yard to allow an encroachment of 1 foot. 
• Section 12-4-2:D:  Waiver of 1.7 feet to the minimum side yard to allow a side setback of 3.3 feet. 

 

Discussion 
The applicant was granted variations in 2001, ZBA Case 1353, to allow the demolition of an existing carport to be replaced 
with an attached one and one half-car garage. The garage required a side yard variation of 1.9 feet to observe a 3.1 side yard.  
A variation of one off-street parking space was also granted, as was a variation after-the-fact for the room addition at the rear 
of the home which did not observe the required 30 feet rear yard. 
 
The applicant now proposes a second-story addition above the attached garage in order to not increase lot coverage and to 
maintain the current first floor plan. The garage footings were designed to support a second story. Although the proposed 
addition does not expand the footprint of the primary structure, a vertical addition in a non-compliant location requires a new 
zoning variation.  
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Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the Applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The applicants provided their responses to these standards in the submitted Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 25-05, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 25-05, a request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6:G and 12-4-2:D to allow an 
addition to a principal structure within a required side yard, subject to the following conditions:  

 
1) The addition shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation 

Application dated 2/10/2025. 
2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicants) 
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